



Corporación América Airports S.A. Reports 1.2% YoY Increase in Total Passenger Traffic in September 2019

Passenger traffic up 5.9% YoY in Argentina and 19.2% in Armenia, partially offset by declines in Brazil and Ecuador

Luxembourg, October 16, 2019— **Corporación América Airports S.A. (NYSE: CAAP)**, (“CAAP” or the “Company”) the largest private sector airport operator in the world by number of airports, reported today preliminary year-over-year passenger traffic growth of 1.2% in September 2019.

Passenger Traffic, Cargo Volume and Aircraft Movements Highlights

Statistics	Sep'19 ⁽¹⁾	Sep'18	% Var.	YTD'19 ⁽¹⁾	YTD'18	% Var.
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	3,973	3,878	2.4%	35,395	33,113	6.9%
International Passengers (thousands)	2,438	2,366	3.0%	21,057	21,075	-0.1%
Transit Passengers (thousands)	657	737	-10.9%	6,286	6,724	-6.5%
Total Passengers (thousands)	7,068	6,982	1.2%	62,739	60,912	3.0%
Cargo Volume (thousand tons)	31.8	32.4	-1.9%	308.1	291.5	5.7%
Total Aircraft Movements (thousands)	71.0	72.4	-1.9%	645.3	660.0	-2.2%

(1) Preliminary data on 750 flights in August and 873 flights in September at Brasilia Airport, due to delays in the submission of information by third parties

Passenger Traffic Overview

Total passenger traffic in September 2019 increased 1.2% YoY primarily reflecting growth of 5.9% in Argentina, 19.2% in Armenia and 2.4% in Italy, partially offset by declines in Brazil, Ecuador and Uruguay.

In Argentina, total passenger traffic increased 5.9% YoY, driven by growth of 7.5% in domestic passengers as a result of the continued good performance of new routes by existing and new airlines introduced during 2018 and 2019, together with a mix-shift to domestic from international travel by local passengers, further supported by an increase of 1.0% in international passenger traffic, signaling a continued slight recovery from the downward trend earlier in the year. In addition, Norwegian Air Argentina started new domestic routes to Ushuaia and Jujuy operated from Aeroparque, further enhancing connectivity in the country. Moreover, low-cost carrier Flybondi added a new international route to Rio de Janeiro, Brazil, with three weekly flights, which started operations in October.

In Italy, passenger traffic increased 2.4% YoY, driven by growth of 4.6% at Florence Airport, mainly reflecting additional routes by Vueling to four new destinations and the additional flights to Madrid by Iberia. This was further supported by a 1.4% traffic growth at Pisa airport, a reversal in the downward trend observed since April 2019 mainly driven by the increase of operations by Ryanair, together with the launch of new routes to Brussels, Belgium, and Prague, Czech Republic, by Ryanair, among others. In addition, low cost carrier Vueling inaugurated new international routes at Florence airport, with five weekly flights to Munich, Germany, four weekly flights to Prague, Czech Republic, two weekly flights to Bilbao, Spain, and a daily flight to Vienna, Austria.

In Brazil, estimated figures are disclosed given delays in the submission of information for 873 flights out of a total of 13,235 flights, due to information systems transition by third parties. Passenger traffic declined 9.4%, primarily reflecting the cessation of operations by a Avianca Brasil. Domestic passengers declined 6.8% while international passengers increased 35.7% according to the new methodology introduced by ANAC. In addition, during September Gol started additional domestic routes from Brasilia airport to São José do Rio Preto, Araguaína and Barreiras, in partnership with Passaredo, in line with its strategy to expand operations at Brasilia Airport.

In Armenia, total passenger traffic increased 19.2%, benefiting from the addition of several new routes and frequencies during 2018 and 2019, and the good performance of Azimuth Airlines' flights to Russian destinations Krasnodar and Rostov, as well as Ural Airlines and Nordwind Airlines additional flights to Moscow, Russia.

In Uruguay, passenger traffic declined 3.3% YoY, mainly reflecting the cancellation of Avianca Colombia's daily route to Bogotá, Colombia. However, Avianca announced that it will restore this route next December, with four weekly flights. Traffic also reflects a decline in flights to Aeroparque, Argentina, given the continued weak macro environment in that country. This was partially offset by the addition of more frequencies to Madrid, Spain, by Iberia, in July 2019.

In Ecuador, total passenger traffic declined 15.9%, reflecting the closure of the airport during September weekends, due to the renovation of the runway and taxiways. International passenger traffic declined 11.5%, while domestic traffic declined 19.7% during the month.

Cargo Volume and Aircraft Movements

Cargo volume declined 1.9% in September 2019, mainly as a result of declines of 30.7% in Ecuador, and 7.7% in Brazil and 5.1% in Uruguay, partially offset by increases of 29.3% and 2.0% in Armenia and Argentina, respectively.

Aircraft movements declined 1.9% in September 2019, mainly as a result of declines of 11.3% in Brazil and 12.3% in Ecuador, partially offset by increases of 30.4% in Armenia and 4.2% in Italy.

Summary Passenger Traffic, Cargo Volume and Aircraft Movements

	Sep'19	Sep'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var
Passenger Traffic (thousands)						
Argentina	3,554	3,357	5.9%	32,247	29,621	8.9%
Italy	862	842	2.4%	6,431	6,441	-0.1%
Brazil ⁽¹⁾	1,483	1,636	-9.4%	13,947	15,039	-7.3%
Uruguay	175	181	-3.3%	1,665	1,733	-3.9%
Ecuador	329	391	-15.9%	3,382	3,331	1.5%
Armenia	332	279	19.2%	2,424	2,152	12.7%
Peru	332	296	12.0%	2,642	2,597	1.7%
TOTAL	7,068	6,982	1.2%	62,739	60,912	3.0%

(1) Preliminary data on 750 flights in August and 873 flights in September at Brasilia Airport, due to delays in the submission of information by third parties.

Cargo Volume (tons)

Argentina	17,932	17,584	2.0%	164,377	169,465	-3.0%
Italy	1,072	905	18.5%	9,567	8,373	14.2%
Brazil	5,857	6,348	-7.7%	68,362	47,135	45.0%
Uruguay	2,068	2,178	-5.1%	18,991	19,710	-3.6%
Ecuador	2,316	3,341	-30.7%	29,360	30,292	-3.1%
Armenia	2,091	1,617	29.3%	13,697	12,953	5.7%
Peru	431	410	5.2%	3,771	3,603	4.7%
TOTAL	31,768	32,383	-1.9%	308,125	291,531	5.7%

Aircraft Movements

Argentina	36,327	36,098	0.6%	338,064	334,757	1.0%
Italy	7,931	7,614	4.2%	61,514	60,663	1.4%
Brazil	13,235	14,928	-11.3%	119,289	138,304	-13.7%
Uruguay	2,054	2,297	-10.6%	22,125	25,168	-12.1%
Ecuador	5,856	6,677	-12.3%	60,958	58,818	3.6%
Armenia	2,788	2,138	30.4%	20,424	18,024	13.3%
Peru	2,772	2,613	6.1%	22,937	24,279	-5.5%
TOTAL	70,963	72,365	-1.9%	645,311	660,013	-2.2%

About Corporación América Airports

Corporación América Airports acquires, develops and operates airport concessions. Currently, the Company operates 52 airports in 7 countries across Latin America and Europe (Argentina, Brazil, Uruguay, Peru, Ecuador, Armenia and Italy). In 2018, Corporación América Airports served 81.3 million passengers. The Company is listed on the New York Stock Exchange where it trades under the ticker "CAAP". For more information, visit <http://investors.corporacionamericaairports.com>.

Investor Relations Contact

Gimena Albanesi

Email: gimena.albanesi@caairports.com

Phone: +5411 4852-6411

Operating Statistics by Airport: Traffic, Cargo and Aircraft Movements

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) (2)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (2)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	sep-19	sep-18	% Var.	sep-19	sep-18	% Var.	sep-19	sep-18	% Var.	sep-19	sep-18	% Var.	sep-19	sep-18	% Var.	sep-19	sep-18	% Var.
Argentina																		
Aeroparque (1)	912	915	0%	16	129	-87%	70	68	3%	999	1,112	-10%	117	135	-13%	8,734	10,214	-14%
Bariloche	175	165	6%	2	1	179%	1	1	23%	178	166	7%	0	41	-100%	1,296	1,318	-2%
Catamarca	5	5	-10%	0	0	-	0	0	-93%	5	6	-14%	6	11	-46%	144	208	-31%
C. Rivadavia	49	57	-13%	0	0	-	1	0	-	50	57	-12%	85	86	-1%	768	872	-12%
Córdoba	209	190	10%	54	68	-20%	14	14	0%	277	271	2%	217	142	54%	2,437	2,610	-7%
El Palomar	135	83	64%	18	0	n.m.	0	0	-	153	83	85%	0	0	-	1,016	625	63%
Esquel	5	4	18%	0	0	-	0	0	-50%	5	4	18%	0	0	-	66	77	-14%
Ezeiza (1)	82	56	48%	883	750	18%	25	12	99%	990	818	21%	16,936	16,548	2%	7,075	6,071	17%
Formosa	10	11	-9%	0	0	-100%	0	0	-	10	11	-9%	12	15	-17%	199	172	16%
General Pico	0	0	-88%	0	0	-	0	0	-	0	0	-88%	0	0	-	260	232	12%
Iguazú	129	107	20%	1	0	n.m.	2	0	-	132	107	23%	0	0	-	1,039	843	23%
Jujuy	34	31	11%	0	0	n.m.	1	3	-74%	35	34	4%	10	9	11%	440	404	9%
La Rioja	5	6	-7%	0	0	-	0	0	-100%	5	6	-10%	8	11	-29%	145	200	-28%
Malargüe	0	0	88%	0	0	-	0	0	-100%	0	0	71%	0	0	-	26	20	30%
Mar del Plata	24	32	-25%	0	0	-88%	1	1	3%	25	33	-24%	7	12	-41%	508	666	-24%
Mendoza	147	123	20%	36	46	-23%	1	1	-12%	185	171	8%	52	102	-49%	1,786	1,759	2%
Parana	5	5	10%	0	0	-	0	0	-67%	5	5	10%	0	0	-	230	206	12%
Posadas	27	27	-1%	0	0	-45%	0	0	-100%	27	27	-1%	30	27	11%	353	342	3%
Pto Madryn	7	11	-37%	0	0	-	0	0	-68%	7	11	-38%	0	0	-	66	77	-14%
Reconquista	0	2	-82%	0	0	400%	0	0	-	0	2	-81%	0	0	-	284	245	16%
Resistencia	26	27	-3%	0	0	40%	3	0	n.m.	29	27	8%	30	42	-28%	387	347	12%
Río Cuarto	3	4	-13%	0	0	-	0	0	-	3	4	-13%	1	3	-75%	58	74	-22%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) (2)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (2)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	sep-19	sep-18	% Var.	sep-19	sep-18	% Var.	sep-19	sep-18	% Var.	sep-19	sep-18	% Var.	sep-19	sep-18	% Var.	sep-19	sep-18	% Var.
Río Gallegos	19	18	3%	0	0	-26%	1	0	161%	19	18	5%	31	40	-23%	242	268	-10%
Río Grande	12	12	-5%	0	0	-	0	0	-	12	12	-4%	24	20	19%	246	201	22%
Salta	123	102	21%	5	5	-11%	5	1	405%	132	108	23%	92	105	-12%	1,192	964	24%
San Fernando	2	2	0%	1	1	6%	0	0	-	2	2	2%	0	0	-	3,586	3,069	17%
San Juan	16	17	-1%	0	0	-	0	0	-100%	16	17	-1%	0	0	-	186	235	-21%
San Luis	6	7	-18%	0	0	-	0	0	-	6	7	-18%	13	17	-21%	97	133	-27%
San Rafael	4	4	8%	0	0	-	0	0	-	4	4	8%	0	0	-	289	499	-42%
Santa Rosa	4	4	-2%	0	0	-	0	0	0%	4	4	-2%	0	1	-100%	227	204	11%
Santiago del Estero	12	13	-7%	0	0	-	0	0	-	12	13	-7%	10	15	-29%	246	238	3%
Tucumán	82	75	10%	4	9	-55%	1	4	-79%	87	88	-1%	106	93	14%	796	878	-9%
Viedma	4	3	9%	0	0	-	0	0	-	4	3	9%	0	0	-	57	92	-38%
Villa Mercedes	0	0	-50%	0	0	-	0	0	-	0	0	-50%	0	0	-	286	160	79%
Termas de Río Hondo	1	3	-58%	0	0	-	0	0	-	1	3	-58%	1	0	134%	48	55	-13%
Bahía Blanca	25	30	-17%	0	0	-	2	2	-20%	27	33	-17%	24	29	-19%	376	436	-14%
Neuquén	103	87	19%	2	3	-24%	2	0	n.m.	107	90	19%	120	82	46%	1,136	1,084	5%
Total Argentina	2,404	2,236	8%	1,022	1,012	1%	128	109	17%	3,554	3,357	6%	17,932	17,584	2%	36,327	36,098	1%
Italy																		
Pisa	127	126	1%	442	436	1%	2	0	n.m.	570	563	1%	1,060	886	20%	4,337	4,192	3%
Florence	35	36	-4%	257	243	6%	0	0	-	292	279	5%	12	18	-34%	3,594	3,422	5%
Total Italy	162	163	0%	699	679	3%	2	0	n.m.	862	842	2%	1,072	905	19%	7,931	7,614	4%
Brazil																		
Brasilia (2) (3)	746	802	-7%	42	30	37%	521	621	-16%	1,309	1,454	-10%	4,985	5,262	-5%	11,818	13,498	-12%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) (2)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (2)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	sep-19	sep-18	% Var.	sep-19	sep-18	% Var.	sep-19	sep-18	% Var.	sep-19	sep-18	% Var.	sep-19	sep-18	% Var.	sep-19	sep-18	% Var.
Natal	165	176	-6%	8	6	31%	0	0	-	173	182	-5%	872	1,086	-20%	1,417	1,430	-1%
Total Brazil (2)	912	978	-7%	50	37	36%	521	621	-16%	1,483	1,636	-9%	5,857	6,348	-8%	13,235	14,928	-11%
Uruguay																		
Carrasco	0	0	72%	168	175	-3%	0	1	-40%	169	175	-4%	2,068	2,178	-5%	1,755	2,027	-13%
Punta del Este	0	0	-89%	6	6	7%	0	0	-	6	6	7%	0	0	-	299	270	11%
Total Uruguay	0	0	2%	175	180	-3%	0	1	-40%	175	181	-3%	2,068	2,178	-5%	2,054	2,297	-11%
Ecuador																		
Guayaquil	126	161	-22%	159	180	-12%	5	6	-15%	290	347	-16%	1,988	2,972	-33%	5,416	6,225	-13%
Galápagos	39	45	-12%	0	0	-	0	0	-	39	45	-12%	328	369	-11%	440	452	-3%
Total Ecuador	165	206	-20%	159	180	-12%	5	6	-15%	329	391	-16%	2,316	3,341	-31%	5,856	6,677	-12%
Armenia																		
Zvartnots	0	0	-	320	263	22%	0	0	-	320	263	22%	2,091	1,617	29%	2,704	2,051	32%
Shirak	0	0	-	13	16	-21%	0	0	-	13	16	-21%	0	0	-	84	87	-3%
Total Armenia	0	0	-	332	279	19%	0	0	-	332	279	19%	2,091	1,617	29%	2,788	2,138	30%
Peru																		
Arequipa	189	169	12%	2	0	n.m.	0	0	-	191	169	13%	210	193	9%	1,544	1,316	17%
Juliaca	41	44	-7%	0	0	n.m.	0	0	-	41	44	-7%	62	77	-20%	324	386	-16%
Puerto Maldonado	31	31	-1%	0	0	n.m.	0	0	-	31	31	-1%	56	60	-6%	272	308	-12%
Tacna	42	33	27%	0	0	-	0	0	-	42	33	27%	84	69	21%	335	279	20%
Ayacucho	27	18	45%	0	0	-	0	0	-	27	18	45%	19	11	79%	297	324	-8%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) (2)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (2)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	sep-19	sep-18	% Var.	sep-19	sep-18	% Var.	sep-19	sep-18	% Var.	sep-19	sep-18	% Var.	sep-19	sep-18	% Var.	sep-19	sep-18	% Var.
Total Peru	330	296	11%	2	0	11263%	0	0	-	332	296	12%	431	410	5%	2,772	2,613	6%
Total CAAP	3,973	3,878	2%	2,438	2,366	3%	657	737	-11%	7,068	6,982	1%	31,768	32,383	-2%	70,963	72,365	-2%

- (1) Starting May 3, 2018, 50% of international air traffic in Aeroparque Airport was reassigned to Ezeiza Airport, and the remaining 50% was reassigned on April 1st, 2019. These measures are part of resolution 183/2018 issued by the "Administración Nacional De Aviación Civil" (ANAC) which intends to optimize the management and infrastructure of Aeroparque Airport, taking into account the growing domestic aeronautical market and the seasonality of regional operations in Argentina. Aircrafts which travel to or from Uruguay are excluded from this resolution.
- (2) Note that this traffic report includes adjustments to the traffic statistics published between May 2018 and May 2019. Following a change in international traffic count introduced by ANAC in 2018, airlines issued preliminary figures from May through December 2018. Starting January 2019, airlines adjusted traffic statistics for 2018 and presented 2019 figures under the new standards established by ANAC. While total traffic figures for 2018 remain unchanged, this resulted in changes when comparing figures on a monthly basis.
- (3) Preliminary data on 750 flights in August and 873 flights in September at Brasilia Airport, due to delays in the submission of information by third parties.

Operating Statistics by Airport: Traffic, Cargo and Aircraft Movements

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) (2)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (2)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.
Argentina																		
Aeroparque (1)	8,197	7,735	6%	591	1,793	-67%	656	620	6%	9,444	10,148	-7%	1,088	1,508	-28%	85,242	98,378	-13%
Bariloche	1,381	1,163	19%	35	34	3%	6	9	-30%	1,422	1,206	18%	70	250	-72%	11,095	10,767	3%
Catamarca	48	48	0%	0	0	-100%	2	2	20%	50	49	1%	61	98	-37%	1,645	1,632	1%
C. Rivadavia	487	496	-2%	0	0	-67%	4	1	264%	491	497	-1%	790	836	-6%	7,422	7,556	-2%
Córdoba	1,998	1,668	20%	569	755	-25%	126	115	10%	2,693	2,537	6%	1,454	1,245	17%	24,216	25,113	-4%
El Palomar	1,098	407	170%	180	0	191116%	0	0	-	1,278	407	214%	0	0	-	8,969	3,732	140%
Esquel	41	39	5%	0	0	16%	0	0	-13%	41	39	5%	0	0	-	890	624	43%
Ezeiza (1)	624	508	23%	7,991	7,057	13%	195	133	47%	8,810	7,698	14%	155,087	159,030	-2%	63,658	55,435	15%
Formosa	81	88	-8%	0	0	-76%	0	0	-	81	88	-8%	122	127	-4%	1,449	1,487	-3%
General Pico	2	3	-41%	0	0	-	0	0	67%	2	3	-41%	0	0	-	2,706	3,906	-31%
Iguazú	1,150	763	51%	1	0	708%	5	0	n.m.	1,157	763	52%	0	0	-	9,531	6,891	38%
Jujuy	298	298	0%	0	4	-95%	2	5	-48%	301	307	-2%	89	86	3%	3,503	3,830	-9%
La Rioja	49	51	-5%	0	0	-100%	2	2	17%	51	53	-4%	88	112	-21%	1,266	1,405	-10%
Malargüe	1	1	-14%	0	0	-8%	0	0	-100%	1	1	-15%	0	0	-	182	217	-16%
Mar del Plata	298	353	-15%	0	0	33%	15	10	39%	313	364	-14%	120	143	-16%	6,321	7,358	-14%
Mendoza	1,342	1,000	34%	388	447	-13%	16	13	23%	1,746	1,460	20%	609	1,143	-47%	17,034	15,348	11%
Parana	45	58	-21%	0	0	20%	0	0	57%	45	58	-21%	0	0	-	1,851	2,107	-12%
Posadas	249	215	16%	0	0	13%	1	1	20%	250	216	16%	252	287	-12%	3,481	3,003	16%
Pto Madryn	64	73	-12%	0	0	-100%	0	3	-87%	65	76	-15%	0	0	-	649	642	1%
Reconquista	4	4	-8%	0	0	-25%	0	0	89%	4	4	-7%	0	0	-	2,475	1,848	34%
Resistencia	207	223	-7%	0	0	-74%	24	1	n.m.	232	224	4%	293	331	-11%	3,177	3,279	-3%
Río Cuarto	29	29	-1%	0	0	-	0	0	-98%	29	29	-1%	31	26	20%	608	642	-5%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) (2)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (2)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.
Río Gallegos	192	170	12%	0	0	71%	7	4	73%	199	174	14%	342	415	-18%	2,507	2,545	-1%
Río Grande	112	114	-2%	0	0	-47%	1	0	653%	113	114	-1%	202	174	16%	1,804	2,095	-14%
Salta	993	746	33%	57	58	-2%	35	6	482%	1,085	810	34%	756	848	-11%	10,555	8,264	28%
San Fernando	11	22	-52%	8	11	-27%	0	0	-	19	33	-43%	0	0	-	31,719	29,815	6%
San Juan	106	148	-28%	0	15	-100%	0	0	-100%	106	163	-35%	0	0	-	1,236	1,942	-36%
San Luis	58	69	-17%	0	0	-	0	0	-	58	69	-17%	112	151	-26%	910	1,334	-32%
San Rafael	42	41	2%	0	0	-	0	0	-100%	42	41	2%	385	0	-	3,919	3,881	1%
Santa Rosa	36	37	-1%	0	0	-	0	0	-51%	37	37	-1%	7	2	192%	1,970	2,283	-14%
Santiago del Estero	116	89	30%	0	0	-	0	0	-33%	116	89	30%	121	225	-46%	2,224	1,944	14%
Tucumán	684	632	8%	49	74	-34%	11	19	-45%	743	725	2%	1,403	1,284	9%	7,046	7,576	-7%
Viedma	30	25	18%	0	0	-100%	0	0	-	30	25	18%	0	0	-	529	665	-20%
Villa Mercedes	0	0	2%	0	0	-	0	0	-77%	0	0	-1%	0	0	-	1,414	768	84%
Termas de Río Hondo	12	21	-42%	0	0	-21%	0	0	-	12	21	-42%	7	8	-18%	519	809	-36%
Bahía Blanca	260	313	-17%	0	0	-	19	20	-7%	278	333	-17%	252	295	-14%	3,888	4,742	-18%
Neuquén	873	713	22%	24	28	-15%	10	16	-42%	906	757	20%	638	843	-24%	10,454	10,894	-4%
Total Argentina	21,216	18,363	16%	9,894	10,277	-4%	1,137	980	16%	32,247	29,621	9%	164,377	169,465	-3%	338,064	334,757	1%
Italy																		
Pisa	1,063	1,097	-3%	3,179	3,228	-2%	5	3	73%	4,247	4,328	-2%	9,401	8,187	15%	33,877	34,133	-1%
Florence	286	290	-1%	1,898	1,823	4%	0	0	-8%	2,185	2,113	3%	165	187	-11%	27,637	26,530	4%
Total Italy	1,349	1,387	-3%	5,078	5,051	1%	5	3	72%	6,431	6,441	0%	9,567	8,373	14%	61,514	60,663	1%
Brazil																		
Brasilia (2) (3) (4)	6,800	7,247	-6%	365	336	9%	5,076	5,675	-11%	12,241	13,258	-8%	58,638	35,927	63%	106,209	124,275	-15%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) (2)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (2)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.
Natal	1,642	1,713	-4%	63	68	-6%	0	0	-	1,706	1,780	-4%	9,724	11,208	-13%	13,080	14,029	-7%
Total Brazil	8,443	8,960	-6%	429	404	6%	5,076	5,675	-11%	13,947	15,039	-7%	68,362	47,135	45%	119,289	138,304	-14%
Uruguay																		
Carrasco	0	0	-12%	1,502	1,566	-4%	9	12	-21%	1,512	1,579	-4%	18,991	19,710	-4%	16,490	18,445	-11%
Punta del Este	0	0	-56%	152	154	-1%	0	0	-	153	154	-1%	0	0	-	5,635	6,723	-16%
Total Uruguay	0	1	-26%	1,655	1,720	-4%	9	12	-21%	1,665	1,733	-4%	18,991	19,710	-4%	22,125	25,168	-12%
Ecuador																		
Guayaquil	1,348	1,375	-2%	1,567	1,470	7%	59	54	10%	2,974	2,900	3%	25,748	26,523	-3%	56,449	54,211	4%
Galápagos	408	431	-5%	0	0	-	0	0	-	408	431	-5%	3,612	3,769	-4%	4,509	4,607	-2%
Total Ecuador	1,756	1,807	-3%	1,567	1,470	7%	59	54	10%	3,382	3,331	2%	29,360	30,292	-3%	60,958	58,818	4%
Armenia																		
Zvartnots	0	0	-	2,312	2,024	14%	0	0	-	2,312	2,024	14%	13,697	12,953	6%	19,757	17,287	14%
Shirak	0	0	-	112	128	-12%	0	0	-	112	128	-12%	0	0	-	667	737	-9%
Total Armenia	0	0	-	2,424	2,152	13%	0	0	-	2,424	2,152	13%	13,697	12,953	6%	20,424	18,024	13%
Peru																		
Arequipa	1,484	1,469	1%	11	1	n.m.	0	0	-	1,495	1,470	2%	1,780	1,654	8%	11,964	12,164	-2%
Juliaca	343	357	-4%	0	0	n.m.	0	0	-	343	357	-4%	645	731	-12%	2,960	3,261	-9%
Puerto Maldonado	244	254	-4%	0	0	n.m.	0	0	-	244	254	-4%	487	537	-9%	2,275	2,738	-17%
Tacna	357	331	8%	0	0	n.m.	0	0	-	357	331	8%	715	623	15%	3,223	3,389	-5%
Ayacucho	203	185	10%	0	0	-	0	0	-	203	185	10%	143	57	150%	2,515	2,727	-8%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) (2)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (2)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.
Total Peru	2,631	2,596	1%	11	1	1245%	0	0	-	2,642	2,597	2%	3,771	3,603	5%	22,937	24,279	-6%
Total CAAP	35,395	33,113	7%	21,057	21,075	0%	6,286	6,724	-7%	62,739	60,912	3%	308,125	291,531	6%	645,311	660,013	-2%

- (1) Starting May 3, 2018, 50% of international air traffic in Aeroparque Airport was reassigned to Ezeiza Airport, and the remaining 50% was reassigned on April 1st, 2019. These measures are part of resolution 183/2018 issued by the "Administración Nacional De Aviación Civil" (ANAC) which intends to optimize the management and infrastructure of Aeroparque Airport, taking into account the growing domestic aeronautical market and the seasonality of regional operations in Argentina. Aircrafts which travel to or from Uruguay are excluded from this resolution.
- (2) International and Transit traffic figures at Brasilia Airport are not comparable to 2018 due to a change in methodology starting in June 2018, following ANAC regulations.
- (3) Note that this traffic report includes adjustments to the traffic statistics published between May 2018 and December 2018 for Brasilia Airport. Following a change in international traffic count introduced by ANAC in 2018, airlines issued preliminary figures from May through December 2018. Starting January 2019, airlines adjusted traffic statistics for 2018 under the new standards established by ANAC. While total traffic figures for 2018 remain unchanged, this resulted in changes when comparing figures on a monthly basis.
- (4) Preliminary data on 750 flights in August and 873 flights in September at Brasilia Airport, due to delays in the submission of information by third parties.

August 2019 Operating Statistics by Segment: Traffic, Cargo and Aircraft Movement

	Sep'19	Sep'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.
Argentina						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	2,404	2,236	7.5%	21,216	18,363	15.5%
International Passengers (thousands)	1,022	1,012	1.0%	9,894	10,277	-3.7%
Transit passengers (thousands) ⁽¹⁾	128	109	17.2%	1,137	980	16.0%
Total passengers (thousands)	3,554	3,357	5.9%	32,247	29,621	8.9%
Cargo volume (tons)	17,932	17,584	2.0%	164,377	169,465	-3.0%
Aircraft movements	36,327	36,098	0.6%	338,064	334,757	1.0%
Italy						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	162	163	-0.5%	1,349	1,387	-2.7%
International Passengers (thousands)	699	679	2.9%	5,078	5,051	0.5%
Transit passengers (thousands)	2	0	n.m.	5	3	72.3%
Total passengers (thousands)	862	842	2.4%	6,431	6,441	-0.1%
Cargo volume (tons)	1,072	905	18.5%	9,567	8,373	14.2%
Aircraft movements	7,931	7,614	4.2%	61,514	60,663	1.4%
Brazil (1) (2)						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	912	978	-6.8%	8,443	8,960	-5.8%
International Passengers (thousands)	50	37	35.7%	429	404	6.2%
Transit passengers (thousands)	521	621	-16.1%	5,076	5,675	-10.6%
Total passengers (thousands)	1,483	1,636	-9.4%	13,947	15,039	-7.3%
Cargo volume (tons)	5,857	6,348	-7.7%	68,362	47,135	45.0%
Aircraft movements	13,235	14,928	-11.3%	119,289	138,304	-13.7%
Uruguay						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	0	0	2.3%	0	1	-26.5%
International Passengers (thousands)	175	180	-3.1%	1,655	1,720	-3.8%
Transit passengers (thousands)	0	1	-40.2%	9	12	-21.0%
Total passengers (thousands)	175	181	-3.3%	1,665	1,733	-3.9%
Cargo volume (tons)	2,068	2,178	-5.1%	18,991	19,710	-3.6%
Aircraft movements	2,054	2,297	-10.6%	22,125	25,168	-12.1%
Ecuador						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	165	206	-19.7%	1,756	1,807	-2.8%
International Passengers (thousands)	159	180	-11.5%	1,567	1,470	6.6%
Transit passengers (thousands)	5	6	-15.4%	59	54	9.5%
Total passengers (thousands)	329	391	-15.9%	3,382	3,331	1.5%
Cargo volume (tons)	2,316	3,341	-30.7%	29,360	30,292	-3.1%
Aircraft movements	5,856	6,677	-12.3%	60,958	58,818	3.6%
Armenia						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	0	0	-	0	0	-
International Passengers (thousands)	332	279	19.2%	2,424	2,152	12.7%
Transit passengers (thousands)	0	0	-	0	0	-
Total passengers (thousands)	332	279	19.2%	2,424	2,152	12.7%
Cargo volume (tons)	2,091	1,617	29.3%	13,697	12,953	5.7%
Aircraft movements	2,788	2,138	30.4%	20,424	18,024	13.3%

Peru						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	330	296	11.3%	2,631	2,596	1.3%
International Passengers (thousands)	2	0	n.m.	11	1	n.m.
Transit passengers (thousands)	0	0	-	0	0	-
Total passengers (thousands)	332	296	12.0%	2,642	2,597	1.7%
Cargo volume (tons)	431	410	5.2%	3,771	3,603	4.7%
Aircraft movements	2,772	2,613	6.1%	22,937	24,279	-5.5%

- (1) Note that this traffic report includes adjustments to the traffic statistics published between May 2018 and December 2018 for Brasilia Airport. Following a change in international traffic count introduced by ANAC in 2018, airlines issued preliminary figures from May through December 2018. Starting January 2019, airlines adjusted traffic statistics for 2018 under the new standards established by ANAC. While total traffic figures for 2018 remain unchanged, this resulted in changes when comparing figures on a monthly basis.
- (2) Preliminary data on 750 flights in August and 873 flights in September at Brasilia Airport, due to delays in the submission of information by third parties.